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In the Matter of Emerald Pointe Utility ) O’h,,%’/b/fo
Company's Tariff Sheet Designed to ) szon
Increase Rates for Sewer Service Pursuant ) Case No. SR-2000-595
to the Commission's Informal Rate )
Procedure )

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), and for
its recommendation, states to the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) as
follows:

1. Emerald Pointe Utility Company (“Company”) requested an increase in its sewer
rates, pursuant to the Commission’s Small Company Rate Increase Procedure, by letters that the
Commission received on May 24, 1999 and May 25, 1999,

2. In the attached Memorandum, which is labeled Appendix A, the Staff recommends
that the commission issue an order approving the revised tariff sheet, to be effective for service
on and after May 10, 2000.

3. The Commission has the authority to approve the tariffs in accordance with Sections
393.140(11) and 393.150, RSMo (1994).

4, The Staff and the Company have negotiated and executed an Agreement Regarding

Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request (“Agreement”). The Office of the Public

Counsel did not sign the Agreement, but informed the Staff that it did not oppose the terms
thereof The Agreement and proposed tariff sheet P.S.C. No. 1, 1¥ Revised Sheet No. 4,

canceling Original Sheet No. 4, have previously been filed in the case papers.



5. The Commission’s Small Company Rate Increase Procedure is described in Rule 4
CSR 240-2.200. The procedure followed in this case complies with the requirements of that rule
in general and with 4 CSR 240-2.200(1)(D), in particular.

WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order

approving the revised tariff sheet, to be effective for service on and after May 10, 2000.

Respectfully submitted,

DANAK. JOYCE
General Counsel

L

Deputy Gene al Cgtinsel
Missourt Bar No. 23857

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-4140 (Telephone)

(573) 751-9285 (Fax)

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered to all counsel of
record as shown on the attached service list this 1st day of May 2000.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File

Case No. SR-2000-595, Tariff File No. 99009RE CEI V E

Emerald Pointe Utility Company

FROM: Wendell R. Hubbs - Project Coordinator APR 2 0 2000
Steve Traxler - Accounting Department y\{é' @ ArA
Larry Cox - Accounting Department COMMIS QUNSEL

Lisa Canady - Accounting Department PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jolie Mathis - Engineering & Management Service Department
Randy Wright - Financial Analysis Department
Bill Nickle - Water & Sewer Department

BNV

4 .-L@LQ)
Proje i oL /Pale

SUBJECT: Staff's Recommendation for Approval of a Tariff Sheet to Effect
& Change in Customer Sewer Rates Pursuant to the Commission's
Small Company Rate Increase Procedure

DATE: April 20, 2000

Background

Emerald Pocinte Utility Company {Company) initiated the subject small
company rate increase request (Request) by letters that were received at
the Commission's offices on May 24 & May 25, 1999 (see Schedule A). The
Company submitted its Requést under the provisions of Commission Rule 4 CSR
240-2.200, Small Company Rate Increase Procedure (the Informal Rate Case
Procedure) .

By its Request, the Company was asking for Commission approval of
customer rates intended to generate an increase of $2,500 in its total
annual sewer service operating revenues. The Company provides sewer

service to approximately 124 customers.

Appendix A




Mo. PSC Case No. SR-2000-595
O0fficial Case File Memorandum
April 20, 2000

Page 2 of 5 Pages

Upcon review and acceptance of the Company's Request, the Commission's
Records Department agsigned Tariff File No. 9900916 to the Regquest for
purposes of identification and tracking. The Records Department then
forwarded the Request to the Commission's Water & Sewer Department for
processing under the informal rate case procedure.

By a letter dated August 13, 1999, which the Water & Sewer Department
Staff had previously approved, the Company notified its customers of the
Request (see Schedule B). As a part of this notice, the Company requested
that its customers' questions or comments be directed to the Commission

Staff and/or the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC).

Staff's Investigation

The Staff’'s investigation of the Company's Request involved Staff
members from the Accounting, Engineering & Management Services, Financial
Analysis and Water & Sewer Departments. All Staff participants, as well
as their up-line supervisors, were provided the opportunity to review thig
Memorandum prior to it being filed. Wendell R. Hubbs of the Water & Sewer
Department created the initial draft of this Memorandum and comments from
the reviewers were incorporated therein for creation of this final wversion.

In response to the customer notice dated August 13, 19992, the Staff
received two (2) phone calls, one (1) letter and one (1) fax regarding the
proposed increase. The complaints addressed the design of rates and level
of the proposed increase. The customers’ letter and fax have been placed

in a “letter file” in the case papers. The Office of the Public Counsel




Mo. PSC Case No. SR-2000-595

Official Case File Memorandum

April 20, 2000

Page 3 of 5 Pages

(OPC) received the same documents addressing the initial customer notice.
Based upon its audit of the Company's books and records, an

evaluation of the Company's depreciation rates and an analysis of the

Company's capital structure and cost of capital, the Staff concluded that

the Company could justify an increase of $2,500 (approximately 7.5 %) in

its annual sewer service operating revenues. Pursuant to correspondence,

an Agreement Regarding Dispositicn of Small Company Rate Increase Request

{Agreement) was reached between the Company and the Staff. That Agreement
and a proposed tariff sheeﬁ have previcusly been filed in the case papers.
The Staff and Company have also agreed to the implementation of a
“late payment charge” and the implementation of a “bad check charge” of $15
per insufficient fund check.
Additionally, the Company has agreed that it will keep its books and

records in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class ( and

D Sewer Utilities as prescribed by the National Association of Regulatory

Utility Commissioners (NARUC). This includes using the Staff’s calculation
of plant, depreciation reserve and contributions in aid of construction
ending balances. The Company also agrees that it will maintain its books
and records for its water operations and sewer operations separately.
Copies of the Staff's revenue requirement accounting run {as used in
the revenue requirement analysis) and the Staff’s rate design worksheets
are contained in Schedule C. The filed tariff sheet that created this case

contains rates designed to generate the additional revenue requirement.




Mo. PSC Case No. SR-2000-555

Official Casgse File Memorandum

April 20, 2000

Page 4 of 5 Pages

That tariff sheet (see Schedule E-5) alsc contains language designed to

implement the above-mentioned service charges.

Responses to Staff's Recommended Increase and Subsequent Actions

On February 15, 2000, Staff received verbal notification from Shannon
Cook of the OPC whereby she stated that the OPC was not going to oppose
Staff’'s recommendations.

By a letter dated January 26, 2000, the Company stated its agreement
with the staff's recommended increase of $2,500 in the Company's annual
operating revenues {see Schedule D}. Company, at that time, stated that
it was still reviewing the details of the rate design.

By a letter, which was received and stamped "filed" by the Records
Department on March 23, 2000 (see Schedule E), the Company submitted to the
Commission a revised tariff sheet including proposed rates and charges
reflecting the “Agreement” between the Company and the staff.

Consistent with the informal rate case procedure, the subject tariff
sheet bore an effective date that was more than 30 days past the issue

date. The filing of that tariff sheet resulted in the creation of the

instant docket.

Staff's Recommendations

Based upon the above, the Staff recommends that the Commissicn issue
an order in the instant docket approving the tariff sheet listed below, for

service rendered on and after May 10, 2000.




Mo, PSC Case No. SR-2000-5895
Official Case File Memorandum
April 20, 2000

Page 5 of 5 Pages

P.5.C. MO. No. 1
1** Revised Sheet No. 4, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 4

List Of Attachments

Attachment A Company Letter Reguesting Rate Increase
Attachment B Initial Customer Notice

Attachment C Staff Accounting and Rate Design Workpapers
Attachment D Company Letter of Agreement with Staff
Attachment E Tariff Piling Transmittal Letter, Company/Staff

Agreement and Revised Tariff Sheet




EMERALD POINTE UTILITY CO.  Zendsequfl Pu

111 East Mam

Branson, Missouri 065616 T iy 24 19494
Phone 417 - 335 - 8308 Fax 417 - 546 - 5772 WLSW.
s/t

S

May 20, 1999 RECEIVED
MAY 2 6 1999

Records
Tublic Service Conumission
Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts
Executive Secretary
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mo. 65102

Dear Mr. Roberts

Emerald Pointe Utility Company (Company) holds a certificate of public convenience
and necessity whereby it provides water and sewer service to the Emerald Pointe
Subdivision located near Branson, Missouri.

The Company is applying for a 10% monthly increase ($.89 for base rate and $.29
increase for each additional 1,000 gallons and for a 10% monthly increase ($1.66 for base
rate and $.58 increase for each additional 1,000 gallons of water used with the same cap
of 8,000 gallons based on the water meter readings). Additionally, Company is asking to
implement a late charge for utility bills, which are not paid after the 21% deadline.

A 10% late fee per month would be the rate asked for by the Company.

The additional revenues are necessary to meet current operating expenses and provide
an adequate return on investment.

The Company is advising you that it is current on its PSC assessments. Also, the
Company has filed its 1998 Annual Report for water and sewer companies as required by
the Commission.

If you need additional information please feel free to contact me by telephone at (417)
335-8398.

U

Schedule A —1
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Sincerely,

President
Emerald Pointe Utility Company

CC: Office of the Public Counsel
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EMERALD POINTE UTILITY CO.

111 East Main
Branson, Missoun 65616

Phone 417 - 335- 8308 Tax 417 - 546 - 5772

May 24, 1999
Dear Customer,

On May 20, 1999 Emerald Pointe Utility Company submitted a request for permanent
increases in its current water and sewer rates and an implementation of a late payment

charge, under the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) smail rat increase
procedure,

By its request, the Company is seeking an increase in its customer water rates intended to
increase its annual operating water service revenues of § 2,500.00. It is also requesting
&N increase in its customer sewer rates intended to generate an increase in its annual
operating sewer service revenues of $ 2,500.00. The Company believes these increases
in its operating revenues are necessary to allow it to meet current operating expenses and
provide an adequate retumn on investments.

Set out below i8 a comparison of the Company’s current customer rates and the customer
rates it has requested, and the requested addition of & late payment charge. A monthly
bill comparison, which is based upon an assumed water usage of 6,000 gallons, is also

shown,
Current Rates Requested Rates
Water Rates
Monthly Charge § 389 3 9.82
(includes up to 2,000 gallons)
Water Usage over 2,000 gallons §292 $ 321
( per 1,000 gallons )
Total Montly Water Bill $ 2061 $22.66
{ at 6,000 galions usage )
Sewer Rates
Monthly Charge $16.59 $18.25
{ based on up to 2,000 gallons of water )
Usage over 2,000 gallons S 583 $6.4}
{ per 1,000 galions )
( The maximum sewer bill for a residential customer will be for monthly waler use representing
8,000 gallons )
e

Schedule A -3
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Total Monthly Sewer Bill $39.91 341,89
{ at 6,000 gallons usage)
current rates requested ratcs
Late Payment Fees n/a 10%

Beginning sometime soor, The Staff of the Public Service Commission {Commission Stafl) will conduct an
independent investigation of the books, records, and operstions of the Company. Based upon that
investigation, the Commission Staff will then make its recommendations regarding the Company's rate
increase requests, and necessary changes to system operations, 1o the Commission for its consideration.

The Office of the Public Counse! (Public Counsel), a state agency responsible for representing the interests
of the consumer before the Commission, may conduct its own investigation, but at a minimum will review
the results of the Commission Stafls investigation. The Public Counse] will then make its own
recomimendations regarding the Company's rate increase requests, and necessary chanpes Lo system
operalions, 10 the Conunissimig for its cansideration.
I~ el el
ions or comments regarding the Company’s rate increase roquests, or who has:
problems, should contact the Commission Staff and the Public Counse! within
is notice. To do so, pleasc use the addresses, telephone numbers, or fax numbcrs

is notice. The Commission S1afT and/or the Public Counsel will respondtoall -~
such customer conlacts, during the coursc of their investigations. ‘ <

Any customer who has qu

Upon completion of the Commission Staff's and the Public Counsel's investigations, the Company may be
requested to send out a second customer notice regarding the results of the investigations. Additionally, the
Public Counsel may requesi that the Commission hold a tocal public hearing,

However, ncither 2 second customer notice nor a local public hearing will happen automatically.
Therefore, please take the time now 1o express your views about the Company's rate increase requests, and
the operation of its system, to the Commission Staff and the Public Counse).

Regardicss of whether the Company sends out a socond notice, or whether a local public hcaning is
cc::vcntlmlly held, no increase in rates will take effect without the approval of the Public Service
omrission,

e

Schedule A —4
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Sincerely, %

Gdry W. Sna
President
Emcrald Pointe Utility Company

Missoun Public Service Commission Office of the Public Counscl err

Water and Sewer Department Atir: JohmrB-Coffman Shvy; | i

P.O. Box 360 : P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, Mo. 65102 Jefferson Cily, Mo. 65102 2o J

Phone: $§73/751-3437 or 800-392-4211 Phone: 873/751-485% 1

Fax. 573/751-.1847 Fax. 573/751-5562
IS

Schedule A —35
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= Emerald Pointe Utility Company  ""™=rurw
111 East Main
Branson, Missouri 65616 AUG 1 6 1993
Phone 417-335-8398 Fax 417-546-5772
MY F L Ol VILE Gy "

August 13, 1999
Dear Customer,

On May 20, 1999 Emerald Pointe Utility Company submitted a request for permanent
increases in its current water and sewer rates and an implementation of a late payment
charge, under the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) small rat increase
procedure. :

By its request, the Company is seeking an increase in its customer water rates intended to
increase ils annual operating water service revenues of $ 2,500.00. It is also requesting
an increase in its customer sewer rates intended to generate an increase in its annual
operating sewer service revenues of $ 2,500.00. The Company believes these increases
in its operating revenues are necessary to allow it to meet current operating expenses and
provide an adequate return on investments.

Set out below is a comparison of the Company’s current customer rates and the customer
rates it has requested, and the requested addition of a late payment charge. A monthly
bill comparison, which is based upon an assumed water usage of 6,000 gatlons, is also
shown.

Current Rates Requested Rates

Water Rates

Monthly Charge $893 - £ 982
(includes up to 2,000 gallons)

Water Usage over 2,000 gallons $£292 $ 321
{ per 1,000 gallons )

‘Total Montly Water Bill $ 20,61 $22.66
( a1 6,000 gallons usage )

Sewer Rates

Monthly Charge $16.59 $18.25
( based on up to 2,000 gallons of water )

Schedule B -1
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Usage over 2,000 gallons $ 583 $6.41

( per 1,000 gallons )

( The maximum sewer bill for a residential customer will be for monthly water use representing

8,000 gallons ) ‘

Total Monthly Sewer Bill $39.91 $43.89

( at 6,000 gallons usage)

Current rates requested rates
Late Payment Fees n/a 10% per month

Beginning sometinie soon, The Staff of the Public Service Commission (Commission Staff) will conduct an
independent investigation of the books, records, and operations of the Company, Based upon that
investigation, the Commission Staff will then make its recommendations regarding the Company’s rate
increase requests, and necessary changes (o system operations, to the Conmumission for its consideration.

The Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), a statc agency responsible for representing the interests
of the consumer before the Commission, may conduct its own investigation, but at @ minimum will review
the results of the Commission Staff’s investigation. The Public Counsel will then make its own
recommendations regarding the Company’s rate increase requests, and necessary changes (o system
operations, 1o the Commission for its consideration.

Any customer who has questions or comments regarding the Company’s rate increase requests, or who has
experienced recent service problems, should contact the Commission Staff and the Public Counsel within
30 days of ihe date of this notice. To do so, please use the addresses, telephone numbers, or fax numbers
shown belew. The Commission Staff and/or the Public Counsel will respond to att such customer contacts,
during the course of their investigations.

Missouri Public Service Commission Office of the Public Counsel

Water and Sewer Department Attn: Shannon Cook

P.O. Box 300 P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City. Mo. 65102 Jefferson City, Mo. 65102
Phone: 373/751-3437 or 1-800/392-4211 Phone: 573/751-1304
Fax: 573/751-1847 Fax: 573/751-5562

Upon complction of the Commission Staff’s and the Public Counscl’s investigations, the Company may be
requested to send out a second customer notice regarding the results of the investigations. Additionally, the
Public Counscl may request that the Commission hold a local public hearing.

Schedule B-2
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However, ncither a second customer notice nor a local public hearing will happen automatically.
Therefore, please take the time now to express your views about the Company’s rate increase requests, and
the operation of its system, to the Commission Staff and the Public Counsel,

Regardless of whether the Company sends out a sccond notice, or whether a local public hearing is
eventually held, no increase in rates will take effect without the approval of the Public Service
Commission.

Emerald Pointe Utility Company

Schedule B-3




Emerald Pointe Utility Corporation

Small Company Rate Filing - Sewer Service | S-1 (A) I
File # 9900916 ]

Rate Making Income Statement
As Adjusted
]Revenue o 33;4(
Cost of Service
[Expenses
Salaries & Wages $239
Rents $400
Purchased Power $6.519
Chemicals $1,364
Misc. Supplies & Expenses $16
Watewater Testing (Sup.& Eng.) $360
Maint of Pumping Equip. $75
Maint of Treatment & Disposal $67
Maint of Other Plant $226
QOutside Services $248
Insurance Expense $603
Regulatory Commission Expense $1.087
Transportation Expenses $867
Postage Expenses $234
Telephone Expenses $598
Salaries & Wages $8,574
Payroll Taxes $656
Office supplies & Exp. $468

éhance Expense:
Ea_rmngs over O&M Exp ' $1 0,808
Total COS Allowed $35,909 $35,909
Increase Allowed $2,500 7.5%
January 12, 2000 ‘ Page 1 of 5
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff W. R. Hubbs

Schedule C-1



Emerald Pointe Utility Corporation

Small Company Rate Filing - Sewer Service
File # 9900916

[sT ]

| Sewer Rate Development ||

Sewer Cost of Service ' $35909 ]
Divided by Meter Equivalents 220
Equals: Cost per Meter Equivalent $163.59
Divided by 12 monthsfyear $12.00
Equals: Monthly Cost per Equivalent $13.63
Meter Flow Meter
Size Customer Factor Equivalents
5/8" 108 1 108
1" 3 2.5 8
2r 13 8.0 104
Totals 124 220
Meter Cost per Meter Flow Rate per
Size Equivalent Factor Meter Size
5/8" $13.63 1 $ 13.63
1 $13.63 2.5 $ 34.08
2" $13.63 8.0 $ 109.06
Totals 157
January 12, 2000 Page 2 of 5
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff W. R. Hubbs
S _ -
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Emerald Pointe Utility Corporation

Small Company Rate Filing - Sewer Service S-1 (A)
File # 9900916

|Residential Sewer Customer Impact ||

IProEosed Rates

[Current Rates

January 12, 2000 Page 3 of 5
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff W. R. Hubbs
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Emerald Pointe Utility Corporation
Small Company Rate Filing - Sewer Service

File # 9900916
Proposed Charges

Annualized & Normalized Revenues

Customer Numbers -5/8" meter ‘ 108
Customer Bills 1296
Times:

Proposed Monthly Sewer Charge $ 13.63

Equals:

Revenues 5/8 " Meter Service $17,668.18

Customer Numbers - 1" meter 3
Customer Bills 36
Times:

Proposed Monthly Sewer Charge $ 34.08

Equals: )

Revenues 1 " Meter Service $1,226.96
Customer Numbers - 2" meter ‘ 13
Customer Bills 156
Times:

Proposed Monthly Sewer Charge $ 109.06

Equals: '

Revenues 2 " Meter Service $17.013.81

January 12, 2000 Page 4 of 5
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff W. R. Hubbs
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Emerald Pointe Utility Corporation
Small Company Rate Filing - Sewer Service

File # 9900916
Accounting Department
Test Year Annualized & Normalized Revenues

Minimum Bill Revenues

Customer Number 124
Customer Bills 1488
Times:

Existing Minimum Monthly Charge $16.59

Equals: ;

Annualized Minimum Bill Revenue $24,686

Commodity Charge Revenues

Total Gallons Used 6,737,784
Base Gallons Included in Minimum 1,629,723
Gallons over 8,000 per customer per month 3,611,830
Gallons Billed* 1,496,231 *
Times:

Existing Commodity Charge $5.83
Equals:

Annualized Commodity Charge Revenue $8,723

January 12, 2000 Page 5 of 5
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff W. R. Hubbs
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-9%-91¢6
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Accounting Schedule: 1
14:48 01/10/2000

Revenue Requirement

Line 10.25%
Return
(n} {B)

1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base {Sch 2) 5 540,335

2 Rate ¢f Return 10.25%
PR e 2T Rl SR 22 A 22 LA RS S SRR Rl Al Al A2ty ] .

3 Net Operating Income Requirement ] 65,384

4 Net Income Available (Sch 8) $ {20,972}

LA AR AR S S SlaaA X ARl il s ARt d et a st i adstilsssl)

s Additional NOIBT Needed -] 76,356

6 Income Tax Requirement (Sch 10)
7 Required Current Income Tax s 0
& Test Year Current Income Tax g Y

LA A2 2 d iR dddd st s it il s it i il tsdtlis Rttt ] s ] )

% RAdditional Current Tax Required 3 0
10 Reguired Deferred ITC $ 0
11 Test Year Deferred ITC § 0

AR AT 242 Rl Rl R Al TR sl s Rl i iRl ad TRl

12 Additional Deferred ITC Required g 0

LA LI A AR ARl A 2Rl ad Al sl a2l sttt ol sl

13 Total Additienal Tax Required 3 0

(R 2 R e e s S AL R SRR SRR R i Al st il s sszdsldl

14 Gross Revenue Reguirement $ 76,356

A4 A SRS ARl R sl il st il il 2l iral sttt il st

Accounting Schedule: 1-]

e
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Emerald Pointe Urility Company - Sewer
Cage: SR-55-316
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Accounting Schedule: 2
14:48 01/10/2000

Rate Base
Line Description Amount
{a) {8}
1 Total Plant in Service {sch 3} § 735,954
Subtract from Total Plant
2 Depreciation Reserve  {(8ch €) ) $ 104,841
3 Net Plant in Service $ 631,113
Add to Net Plant in Service
4 Cash Working Capital {sch 11} $
5 Materials and Supplies-Exempt
€ Prepaid Ingurance
subtract from Net Plant
Federal Tax Offget 0.0000 % § s}
State Tax Offset 0.0000 % 0
City Tax Offset 0.0000 % 0
10 Interest Expense Offset 0.0000 ¥ 0
11 Customer Advances for Construction 0
12 Contribution in aid of tomstruction 90,778
13 Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation 0
14 Total Rate Base H 540,335

ELEET TP LT LT

L

hecounting Schedule: 2-1
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer

Cage: SR-99-516

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 19935

Total Plant in Service

Accounting Schedule: 3

14:48

01/10/2000

Total Co
Adjustment

Alloe
Factor Adjustment

Jurisdicticnal

Adiusted
Jurisdictional

Line
No  Acct
2
4 -~
5 353.200
6 352.100
7 352.200
8 362.200
9 363.200
10 364.200
11 3B9.200
12 365.200
13
System
14 353.300
15 354.4C0
16 362.000
17 363,000
18 389.300
19
[
20 310.000
21 311.0QQ0
22 373.000
23 374.000
24 375.000
25 376,000
26

Intangible Plant
301.000 Organization $
302.000 Franchises

303.000 Other Plant & Miscellaneocus Equip

Total $

Collection Plant

Land & Land Rights $
Callection Sewers - Force

Collection Sewers - Gravitcy

Special Ceollecting Sewers

Services to Customers

Flow Measuring Devices

Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equip
Flow Measuring Installatidns

Total H

Pumping Plant

Land & Land Rights $
Structures & Improvements

Receiving Wells

Punping Equipment

Other Plant & Miscellanecus Equip

Total . $

Treatment & Disposal Plant

Land & Land Rights $
Structures & Improvements

Treatment & Disposal Equipment

Plant Sewers

outfall Sewer Lines

Other Plant & Miscellaneocus Equip

Total $

0
[+]
164,625

164,625

41,757
0
265,235
0
80,936

o o o o O o o o

4,131
2,822

100.0000 §
100.0000
100.0000

100.0000 §
100.0400
10g, 9000
100.0000
106.0000
100,9000
100.0000
100.0000

o O 0o o O O o O

100.0CC0 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000

160,0000 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000

§ 0
748,797
96,874

165,052

$ 165,052

g 41,757
4,131
268,157

$ 394,581

Accounting Schedule: 3-1

———
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-916
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1599

Aoccounting Schedule: 4
14:48 01/10/2000

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj ‘ Tctal Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To capitalize costs associated with constructing a building 3 72

for the Sewer Qperations.

4. To reclassify costs associated with censtyucting a building. $ 61
This item was capitalized in Account 311 on the Company's
books for their Water Operaticns.

5. Te reclasaify costs associated with censtructing a building, § 8
This item was capitalized in Account 371 on the Company's
books for their Water Operations.

L2222 TR RIS 2R A2 XX 2 R X R S R R s R R R R R R R 2 R S e Y R R 2SR E2 R RS SRR 2 ARl sl

Treatment & Disposal Equipment P-¢& H 2,922

I AR TR R a2 RS AR 2R R R R R s E S A R S XL SRR R RS R R T R s X R IR A2 a Y2 SR s 22 AR g Y]

1. To capitalize the costs of parts for treatment and disposal $ 430
equipment .

2. To include the return of parts for treatment and disposal $ {200}
equipment .

3. To capitalize costs associated with treatment and disposal 5 2,667

equipment. This item was found in Account 311 on Company's
books in 1998.

4. To reclassify costs aggociated with treatement and disposal $ 25
equipment. This item was included in Account 345 on
Company's bocks for the water operationsg.
[
IX 2R E IS S S22 Rt A a2 A 2R Rl TR s e LTSS TR RN L R

Office Furniture & Equipment P-8 $ 250

LA AR R R R Al R e s AT S et i sl At R d Rl R ARl SIS 2Rt Y2

1. To reclassify half of the costs of computer software that S 250
was purchased during the test year and expensed in Account

681 on Company's books for their Water Operations,

Accounting Schedule: 4-2

Schedule C -11



Accounting Schedule: 5
14:48 01/10/2000
Emerald Fointe Utility Company - Sewer
Cage: SR-99-91¢
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 19%%

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Deprecliation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Juriedictional Rate Expense
(A) (B} (1)} (D)

Intangible Plant

1 301.000 Cryganization - 0 0.0000 - a
2 302.000 Franchises ’ 0 0.0000 Q
3 303.000 Other Plant & Miscellanecus Equip 0 0.0000 Q
4 ' . Total s 4 § ¢
Collection Flant
5 353.200 Land & Land Rights § v} 0.0000 § 0
6 3152.100 Collection Sewers - Force 78,797 2.0000 1,576
7 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity 96,874 2.0000 1,937
8 362.200 Special Collecting Sewers 0 0.0000 0
9 363.200 BServices to Customers 1} G.ocoo 0
10 364.200 Flow Measuring Devices 0 0.0000 1}
11 389.200 Other Plant & Miscellaneoys Equip 0 0.0000 ]
12 355.200 Flow Measuring Installaticns D 0.0000 Q
13 Total $ 175,671 ) 3,513
System Pumping Plant
14 353.300 Land & Land Rights $ 0 0.0000 $ o
15 354.400 Structures & Improvements 0 0.0000 [v]
16 362.000 Receiving Wells [+ 0.0000 0
17 363.0060 Pumping Equipment : 165,052 10.0000 16,805
18 385.300 Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equip 0 0.0000 0
19 Total . 1 16%,052 $ 16,505
—— -
Treatment & Disposal Flant
20 310.000 Land & Land Rights s 41,757 0.0000 $ 0
21 311.000 Structures & Improvements 4,131 Q.0000 Q
22 373.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 268,157 4.,5000 12,067
23 374.000 Plant Sewers Q 0,0000 0
24 375.000 OQutfall Sewer Lines 80, 936 2.0000 1,618
25 376.000 Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equib 0 ¢.0000 0
26 Total H] 394,881 5 13,686

Accounting Schedule: 5-1

Schedule C-12
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-916
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Accounting Schedule: 5§
14:48 01/16/2000

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciaticn Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(n) (B} (C} (D)

General Plant

27 353.500 Land & lLand Rights $ 0 0.0000 § 4}
28  354.500 Structures & Inmprovements 0 0.0000 o
29 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment 250 5.0000 13
30 391.500 Transportaticn Equipment 0 0.0000 0
31 392.500. Stores Equipment 4 0.0000 0
32 393.500 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 0 0.0000 0
33 394,500 Laboratory Equipment 0 0.0000 0
34 395.500 Power Operated Equipment 0 0.0000 0
35 396.500 Communication Equipment 4] g.oo0o0 0
36 397.500 Miscellaneocus Equipment ] 0.0000 <]
37 358.500 Other Tangible Plant [} 0.0000 o
38 Total $ 250 H 13

LAA AL SR s SRl a st sl Rt R sl el sl Tt s d it it eI 2R s 22 s Il R LI I A2 YL SRR LS Y

39 Total Depreciation Expense $ 735,954 g 33,717

(2 S22 L A2 22 2 X X 2 e ey S e e R S s TE EEaTTEaa R e e T L e L TR A L P I L S P R R R R TR R R RY L e Y

Accounting Schedule: 5-2
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer

Cage: SR-99-516

For the Test Year Ended June 230, 13939

Depreciation Regerve

Accounting Schedule: 6

14:48 01/10/2000

Total Co
Adjustment

Alloc

Factor

Jurisdicticnal
Adjustment

Adjusted
Juriedictional

Line Total
XYoo  hoct Description Company
(n) 8
Intangible Plant
1 301.000 Organization ]
2 302.000 Pranchises '
3 303.000 Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equip
4 _Total $
Collection Plant
5 383,200 Land & Land Rights %
6 352,100 Collection Sewers - Force
7 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity
g8 13€2.200 Special Collecting Sewers
% 363.200 Services to Customers
10 364.200 Flow Measuring Devices
11 389.200 Other Plant & Misgecellaneous Equip
12 365.200 Flow Measuring Installations
13 Total g
System Pumping Plant
14 353.300 Land & Land Rights §
15 354.400 Stxuctures & Improvemtents
16 362.000 Receiving Wells
17 363.000 Pumping Equipment
18 389.300 Cther Plant & Miscellaneous Equip
19 Total . s
LS
Treatment & Disposal Plant
20 3210.000 Land & Land Rights $
21 311.000 Stryuctures & Improvements
22 373.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment
23 374.000 Plant Sewers
24 375.000 outfall Sewer Lines
25 376.000 Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equip
26 Total §

o o o o 0 o o e

50,876

100.0000 $
100.,0000
100. 6000

100.0000 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.00Q0
190.0000

100.0000 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
10G.0000

100.0000 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000

e —

Schedule C -14

= =awm

o o 0 o o o o o

5 42,897

Accounting Schedule: 6-1




Aceounting Schedules 6
14:48 01/10/2000
Emerald Peinte Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-216
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Depreciation Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurigdictional
£.9] {8} (c) (o . (E) Y

General Plant ‘
$ 0 100.0000 §

27 353.500 Land & Land Rights $ 0 0 s 0
28 354,500 Structures & Improvements [+] ¢ 100.0000 [ 0
29 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment o 13 100.0000 0 R-8 13
30 391.500 Transportacion Equipment bl o 100.0000 e ]
31 392.500 Stores Equipment 0 g 100.0000 [+] 0
32 393.500 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 0 0 100.0000 Q 0
33 394,500 Laboratory Equipment 0 0 100.0000 0 0
34 395.500 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 100.0000 ] ]
35 396.500 Communication Equipment 0 o 100.0000 1] o}
36 397,500 Miscellaneous Equipment o 0 100.0000 0 0
37 398.500 Other Tangible Plant 0 0 100.0000 0 0
38 Total g o $ 13 $ o % 13

hkkrhbr kb rr A rhrb bk rtd e r et h bkt bbbk rrd bbb ddd bt bbb dnrrbrrdddbrrr bt bbb ddrrrwdddd bbb rrdrdh

39 Total Depreciation Reserve $ [ 104,841 $ o] $ 104,841

A AR A s A s sl d Al l R Al ad it it ottt il Rl sl il sl e il la TR IS RS A ALl RS L LIS Y 2T

Aol 'l

Accounting Schedule: §-2

Schedule C -15
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-916
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Accounting Schedule: 7
14:48 01/10/2000

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LAS AR A LA RS R A LA d s s s a2 IR TEE2RA LY TR LTt E e LB TR Ll 3 2 S R

Outfall Sewer Lines R-7 $ . 5,093

A Al A Al sl Al i d il add el sl Sl X et Al el el s IRl SRS ARSI LSS 22 1

1. To adjust account to reflect Commission approved $ 5,093

depreciation rates.

LA LR LS A A S Rl A sl I A 2 s R el Ry Ry e R R T LY T S S TR R Y ST F Ry R

Office Furniture & Equipment R-8 § . 13

LA LA A RS R L i Al al st sl el il et SRRl d R Ry R e LR R R L R L R

1. To adjust account to reflect Commission approved § 13

depreciation rates.

[

Accownting Schedule: 7-2

Schedule C -18




Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewex
Case: S5R-99-%16
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Accounting Schedule: 8
14:48 o1/10/2000

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdicticnal Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} {B) {ch (D) (E) (F}

Operating Revenues
1 Meagured Revenues ] 28,936 § 4,473 100.0000 $ ¢ s-1 % 33,409

2 Total H 28,936 § 4,473 $ Q $ 33,409

Operation & Maintenance Expense

3 Labor and Expenses - 1,723 % (1,484) 100.0000 3 0 s-2 8 239
4 Rents ¢ .400 100.0000 0 S5-3 400
s Parchased Power £,24% 271 100,0000 D 5-4 €,519
& Chemicals 1,300 €4 100.0000 0 5-5 1,364
? Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses 16 0 100.0000 0 -6 16
8 Wastewater Testing (Supr. & Engin.) 300 60 100.0000 0 8-7 360
9 Maint. of Collections Sewer System o ¢ 100.0000 0 S-8 4]
10 Maint. of Pumping Equipment B2 (BX7) 100.0000 o S5-9 75
11 Maint. of Treatment and Disposal 67 0 100.0000 ¢ S§-10 67
12 Maint. of Other Plant Faciiities 226 0 100.5000 0 5-11 226
13 Outside Services Employed 103,120 (i02,872) 100.0000 0 5-12 248
14 Insurance EXpense o] 603 100.0000 0 §-13 603
is Regulatory Commission Expenses 1,087 0 100.0000 0 5-14 1,087
16 Transportation Expenses o 867 100.0000 0 8-15 867
17 Postage Expense 0 234 100.0000 0 S-16 234
18 Telephone Expenseg o 598 100.0000 o §5-17 598
13 Salaries and Wages [+ 8,574 100.0000 0 8-18 9,574
20 Payrecll Taxes 1] €56 100.0000 0 5-19 656
21 Office Supplies and Expenses Q 468 100.0000 0 §&-20 468
22 Total - $ 114,979 § {92,378} $ 0 $ 22,601
— .
Depreciation Expense
23 Depreciation Expence 5 [+ ) a 100.0000 % 33,717 8-21 8 33,717
24 CIAC Related Depreciation Expense 0 {1,937) 100.0000 o S-22 (1,937}
25 Total $ 0 & (1,937) $ 33,717 § 31,780

AR RS RS Ll I L e TR Sl AR S R Rl e A e A e e e e R R e Y S R TR T TS RIS LR X 2 L LR R R R R L R Ty

26 Other Operating Expenses g o % ' 0 $ 0 s o

LAAA T AR A RS2 a2t il el s ad il sl d iyl Iy eyl e e e e I T 2 TR S TR T R

R4 L AR ARl Al sl il il Al Al sl Al Rl iil il ol s R YRR 2l YAl T AL S XY RS TS E YT EL 222 L LT

29 Total Operating Expenses s 114,979 % (94,315} - 33,717 s 54,381

AL L LA S S bRl Al e R R e el AR sl R Rl s i e A sy Ly e Ll Yl R T e Y Y T T1122222 3321 T

Accounting Schedule: 5-1
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Acgounting Schedule: 9

14:48 01/10/2000

Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-9516
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1939

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LT LY e LSRR R A I I L R NS R R YR L L R R SR SRR S S R RS RS R ETI22222 2RstRs SRl el R

Measured Revenues §-1 [ i 4,473

LAA L AL ARl Aad il as ittt il iadl sl ittt il ol ittt dll sl dlddt dadlddl

1. To normalize revenues. 3 4,473

LA SR 22 2R Al A ARttt R a2 AR 22 R i a sl st AR i d e R ittt Rl sl Xy

Labor and Expenses §-2 $ {1,484}

LA R R Rl Ll s R eI R R YR R e el e el e e R e L E s IR RS s il il sl yyd

1. To reclassify wastewater testing fees. § {30}
2, To reclassify costs associated with chemicals. $ (64)
3. To amortize costs to purchase ultraviolet lights for § {187}

treating sewage over a two year period.

4. To reclassify the return of a sewage pump that was bocked to $ {242)
Account 713.

5. To capitalize costs associated with treatment and disposal $ (430}
equipment.
6. To capitalize costs associated with repairing and improving s {615

a fence damaged by heavy winds.

7. To capitalize costs associated with treatment and disposal $ 200
equipment.,

[ TR

8. To reclassify expenses for pumping equipment to Account 363, $ {112)

LA AR X2 A A L e R R R R S R Rl e e e R I R e s e T TR R S YT LI RIS S Y X LR R S

Rents 8-3 $ 400

LR A2 22202 S22l t R R R e el e Rl TR I LR RN T R AT I R XY RN LR A L Y

1. To include an annualized level of rent expense for Sewer $ 400
Operations.

Accounting Schedule: 9-1
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~ Accounting Schedule: 9

14:48  01/10/2000
Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-91&
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1959

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Roe Description Adjustment Adjustment
7. To include the return of pumping equipment that was removed H 242

from wrong account.

L e e T T T TS SR L L R I L A R R A RS SE RARRL  EEYS R R R AR R A AR R SRt A AR S SRRl Al

Outside Services Employed 5-12 5 {102,872}

LY ST I L LS RE SIS RS ARSI LR R S S RS S Sl RS2 Y YIRS 2R RSt RdYRssRsR2asa XS]]}
1. To remove costs asscciated with outside services that were $ {103,120)
not substantiated by the Company.

2. To include half of the costs of preparing Company's tax $ 248

returns.

(22T T 2L 2221 TR L o a2 e e a2 2 R R R RS 2 SRS A R A R X AR AR ALY R 2R 2R R a2 Rl i alalssdtd el s

Insurance Expense 5-13 § 603

I T R R R L e e A RS R L e Y e R R S R R R R A X R RS L SR T AR IS SRR R R R R 2R R i et Rty s bl

1. To normalize insurance expense using Company's current § 603

insurance policy.

LA A2 SRS S RSl R A IS IR A AT R SRS LA AR s e R R L A i e R R R i e d Rl ittty bR d

Transportation Expenses S-1% s 867

LA IR Ll A2 2 a2 X R R s a2 e R R R e R YL eI a2 XSRS a2l

1. To include 50% of the costs for transportation expenses [ ae7
(after removing 40% of total cost). Company included 100%

of the expense in its water operations.

i:‘:;"f'**t‘***‘iﬁ**'**ti!**i**f‘i*t**t*‘i!tfi'i*i**t’*tfi*fi*'*tti*****ttt*****i**'!iii****.**t***‘

Postage Expenge 5-16 $ 234

(2222 2 e s a2 222 R 22 R R R R 2 2 S s e AR Ryt SRR e e s YL gl

1. To include a normalized level of bostage expense for the $ 234

Company's sewer operaticns.

Accounting Schedule: 9-3

Schedule C -23
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Accounting Schedule: 9

14:48 01/10/2000
Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-916
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Ne Description Adjustment Adjustment

LT e R T e ey e YA e Y R e e e Y R R AR R R RS TN AR R R R R AR SRR R R AR R R R ]S L s

Telephene Expenses 5-17 & ’ 1-3:1]

(22X RS2 SIS X2 SIS SRS R XSS R A R Rl Rl s s il et il sl ettt s ARttt Rl s s

1. To include S0% of the costs for telephone expenses {after $ 598
removing 40% of total cost). Company included 100% of the
expense in its water operations.

(222222 SR R A LT 2 A0 2R TR L S S X R A R SRl RSl s Rl a i d Tt 2SRl iR sttt il dd sl issdd sl

Salaries and Wages 5-18 s 8,574

A TR R Rl A R A A e R R A AT S LR S A2 AR R R R R AR 2R R AT R R Rl ad Rl Ll dd ]

1. To include a normalized level of wages for the sewer § 7,632
operationg,
2. To include a normalized level of wages for the accounts $ 442

payable function.

3, To include a normalized level of wages for account s 500

reconciliations, financial statement preparation and

accounting tasks.

AR RIS AT S R Al A2l sl R iR il Al R YRRl Rl n RSl

Payroil Taxes £-19 -1 656

LAl LT PR A XX A2 A1 RS A A R RS A R R R A R RS s A iR Xl e sl YRR R s i XAl d RS Rd

1. To include a normal level of payroll taxes, $ 656

*‘35{:'1t0*****.i.i**t*iiti****ﬂt*titi***tt.DIGii*ﬁ&itiQtttti'i**w*it*****tfti*t**ttfi*i*‘ttttt*****'

Cffice Supplies and Expenses S-20 $ 468

(AL A e IS a2 2 g Al e R e e e e R S r e T2 A A L SR L e Rt el i e R R iR s SS I X 2222t 2

1. To include 5¢% of costs for office supplies and expenses. $ 468
Company included 100% of these costs in its water
operationsa.

Accounting Schedule: 9-4
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-99-916
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1999

Accounting Schedule: 1¢
14:48 01/10/2000

Income Tax

Test 10.25%
Line Year Return
{h) {8}

"f""*ti**'...t*...‘**ff*‘*i.f'.ﬁtt****iitt**tii*t"**it**‘**ii**ff’;ii*tt*****i*‘*"****i..**"'**'******ﬁ*'*ii*}*t*'ffi*
1 Het Income Before Taxes {5ch 8) $ {20,972) - 55, 384

RS2 ST SRl AL SRR A S I R 2 LSRR sl sl ala il i sttt sadt iRttt lll ol ddllds])

Add to Net Income Before Taxes
2 Book Depreciation Expense $ 31,780 8 31,780

3 Teotal - 31,780 $ .31,780

Subtr from Net Income Before Taxes

4 Interest Expense 10.2500 % $ 55,1384 $ £5,384
5 Book Depreciation Expense 31,780 31,780
& Total $ 87,164 $ 87,164

EA R R IR R R e R R L e R R R R e R R R R R R L e R R R A AR LR R R R L R R LR s AR R Rl L R AL RS R RS AR LR SR SRR R Y]
7 Net Taxable Income -1 {76,356} 3 4]

AL XS R AR SR A S A SSRR L R At el il s st iRt i il il il Rt d ARt 2 sttt ]}

Provision for Federal Income Tax
8 Net Taxable Income $ (76,356)

[+

9 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 100.0 &% $ 0 s 0
10 Deduct ity Income Tax 0 o]
11 Federal Taxable Income {76,356) 0
12 Total Federal Tax $ ] $ 0

renFIovision for Missouri Income Tax

13 Net Taxable Income $ {76,356) 0
14 Deduct Federal Income Tax 50.0 % -3 Q Q
15 reduct City Income Tax 0 Q
16 Migsouri Taxable Income {76, 35E) 1]
17 Total Migsouri Tax $ 0 § 0

Accounting Schedule: 10-1
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company - Sewer
Case: SR-93-91¢

Accounting Schedule: 10
14:48 01/10/2000

Por the Test Year Ended June 30, 19%9

Income Tax

Test 19,25%
Line Year Return
{R) {B)
Provision for City Income Tax ’
18 Net Taxable Income s {76, 356) H Q
19 Deduct Federal Income Tax s 1] $ 0
20 Deduct Migsouri Income Tax 0 1}
21 City Taxable Income (76,356} 0
22 Total City Tax $ 0 $ [¢]
sSummary of Provision for Income Tax
23 Federal Income Tax $ 0 § o
24 Missouri Income Tax 0
25 City Income Tax 0 .0
26 Total -] 1] 5 o]
Deferred Income Taxes
27 Deferred Investment Tax Credit % 4] 5 5}
28 Deferred Repair Allowance 0 0 .
29 Deferred Tax Depreciation o ¢
30 Aamort of Deferred Tax Depreciation 0 o
31 Amort of Repair Allowance ., 0 0
32 Amort of Deferred ITC 4} 0
33 Deferred Unbilled [} 0
34  Total $ 0 $ o

LRI R RS SRR R RSS2 R AR L AR R R TS R AR IR S I TR TR L L TR R R R R R R R R Ry R L L TR R LR LR R L 2L

3% emTotal Income Tax s "o $ 0

LR a2 XAt il et S R R A bl e Yl S eI AR TR LRI LAY LRI L TR LS AL TR L LS LR AL A R AR Rl

Accounting Schedule: 10-2
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" . . Emerald Pointe Utility Company

Corporate Offices
111 East Main

Branson, Missouri 65616

January 26, 2000

Wendell R. Hubbs .
Asesr':stZ.nt Mat:agei ~ Rates RECE ’ VE D
Missouri Public Service Commission

Post Office Box 360 JAN 2 8 2000
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

RE: Increases in Water and Sewer Rates
Mo. PSC Tariff File Nos. 990091 & 9900916
S
Deat'Mr. Hubbs,
_ _if-'g‘;: Iam in reégipt of your letter dated Jahuary 21, 2000 regarding our water and sewer
. rates and your recommendations regarding recordkeeping and operations. We
" appreciat€ your time and effort in reviewing and analyzing our utility operation.

e
’

: Aitl;{ough we are still in the process of reviewing the details of your rate sheets and
schéﬁﬁ/les, we are in agreement with the Staf’s proposals.

~“With that in mind, we look forward to further discussion after the Office of the
Public Counsel has had an opportunity o review and form any additional comments.

I will, of course, make myself available at your convenience. In the event you have

additional questions or requests, please feel free to contact me directly at 417-339-
1062 or Dave Black can be reached at 417-339-3727,

Sinc

WA;MC'_Q

Controller, Shepherd of the Hills Entertainment Group

Cec: Gary Snadon
Dave Black

JRRFPARTIEANE S B S SR T, Schedule D
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Emerald Pointe Utility Company

Corporate Offices F / L E D.?

111 East Main
Branson, Missouri 65616 Wap 23 200g

‘March 20, 2000

Mr, Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary to the Commission

Missour: Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Emerald Pointe Utility Company

Small Company Rate Increase Request _S (—0'26500 -5 (1}5—
Mo. PSC Tariff File No. 9900916 (Sewer)

Dear Mr. Roberts: =

I am enclosing for filing with the Commission an original and three copies of a revised tariff
sheet that includes rate and language changes reflecting an agreement between the Emerald Pointe
Utility Company (Company) and the Commission Staff (Staff) on the above subject. The Company
initiated the subject rate increase request in May 1999, under the Commission's small company rate
increase procedure, and the request was assigned the above-referenced file number.

Additionally, consistent with the Commission's small company rate increase procedure, 1 am
enclosing an Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request
{Agreement). This Agreement reflects a "settlement” between the Company and the Staff regarding
all matters related to the Company’s sewer service rate increase request,

The Agreement calls for, and the revised tariff sheet contains, customer rates intended to
produce an increase of $2,500 (an approximate 8.7% increase) in the Company's annual operating
revenues for its sewer operations. The Agreement also calls for the implementation of a “late
payment charge” and of a “bad check charge” of $15 per insufficient funds check. The Agreement
is between the Company and the Staff; therefore, the enclosed tariff sheets bear an effective date that
is greater than 45 days from the issue date.

Also, please note that the Company has consented to the extension of the time period beyond
150 days from the date the letter initiation the procedure was filed with the Commission.

—

Schedule E -1
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It is my understanding that the Staff will be providing additional information about the
Company's rate increase request and the related Staff audit and investigation, for filing in the case
papers following the creation of a formal docket.

Please contact me at your convenience if you need anything further.

Smcerely
EMERAYD POINTE UZBITY COMPANY

Snadon
Pre51 ent

enclosures

copies (w/enclosures):
Wendell R. Hubbs - PSC Staff
Office of the Public Counsel - Shannon Cook

Schedule E -2



Agreement Regarding Disposition of

Small Company Rate Increase Request

Emerald Pointe Utility Company

Tariff File No. 9900916 (Sewer)

Emerald Pointe Utility Company (Company} initiated the small company
rate increase request (Request) for sewer service that is the subject of
the above-referenced Commission "file" through its submittal of letters to
the Commission's Executive Secretary. The Company submitted its Request
under the provisicns of Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2,200, Small Company Rate
Increase Procedure (the informal rate case procedure). The dates the
Company's letters were received at the Commission's offices were May 24,
1999 and May 25, 1999. In its Request, the Company represented that it was
asking for Commission approval of customer rates intended to generate an
increase of $2,500 in its total annual sewer service operating revenues.

The Company provides sewer gervice to approximately 124 customers.

Upon review and acceptance of the Company's Request, the Commission's
Records Department assigned Tariff File No. 9900916 tc the Reguest” for
purposes of identification and tracking. The Records Department then
forwarded the Request t¢ the Commigsion's Water & Sewer Department for
processing under the informal rate case procedure,

Pursuant to the provisions of the informal rate case procedure, the
Staff of the Commission (Staff) initiated an audit of the Company's books
and records and an inspection of the Company's system and the operation
thereof.

Based upon the results of the Staff's audit, the Company and the
Staff hereby state their agreement that: (1) an increase of $2,500
{approximately 7.5%) in thé Company's annual sewer revenues 1s reasconable;
(2) the implementation of a “late payment charge” 1s reasonable; and (3)
the implementation of a “bad check charge” of $15 per insufficient fund
check is reasonable.

The Company and Staff also agree that the Company will keep their

books and records in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts for

—_—

Schedule E -3



Emerald Pointe Utility Company - File Neo. 9900916 Sewer
Small Company Rate Procedure “Agreement”

Class C and D Sewer Utilities as prescribed by the National Association of

Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC), this includes using the Staff's
calculatiocn of plant, depreciation reserve and contributions in aide of
canstruction ending balances. The Company also agrees that 1t will
maintain its books and records for their water operations and sewer
operations separately.

Additionally, the Company acknowledges that the Staff will file
additional information about the details of its audit with the Commission
following the creation of a formal docket.

This Agreement is only between the Company and the Staff. However,
the Cffice of the Public Counsel (OPC) has verbally notified the Staff that
it does not oppose the increase.

Lastly, the Company and the Staff ask the Commission to note that no
action need be taken on the Company’'s tariff sheet until after the Staff
files its formal recommendation for approval of the tariff sheet. That
filing will take place soon after filing of this Agreement and the revised
tariff sheet. .

Other than the specific conditions agreed to by the Company, this
agreement is a compromise that has resulted from extensive negotiations
between Staff and the Company and no party has agreed to any particular
ratemaking principal (except those items specifically stated in this

agreement) in arriving at the dollar amount.

This Agreement ig¢ effective as of the 10°° day of March, 2000.

Agreement Sjigned and Dated:

oy 4

Mr. Gary Zﬂédon, President
Emerald PGinte Utility Company

Public Service Commission Staff

Schedule E —4
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PS@MONo. 1 | @vised | SheetNo. 4

Cancelling P.S.C.MO.No. 1] Original | Sheet No.

Emerald Point Utility Company  For Missouri Service Area

Name of Issuing Company : Community, Town or City

RULES GOVERNING
RENDERING OF SEWER SERVICE +

SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATES
Availability: *
Available to any customer located in the Company’s certificated service territory.

Sewer Service Rates:

Monthly Customer Charge (served by a 5/8” water meter) $13.63 perMonth +
Monthly Customer Charge (served by a [”water meter) $34.08 perMonth +
Monthly Customer Charge (served by a 2” water meter) $109.06 per Month  +

Monthly Minimum Bifl: * Equals the applicable Monthly Customer Charge
The minimum monthly billing shali be billed customers based on this Charge.

Taxes: *

Any applicable Federal, State or local taxes computed on a billing basis shall be
added as separate items in rendering each bill.

Late Payment Charge: *

Billings will be made and distributed at monthly intervals. Bills will be rendered net,
bearing the last date on which payment will then be considered delinquent. The period after
which the payment is considered delinquent is 21 days after rendition of the bill. A charge of
$3.00 or two percent (2%) per month times the unpaid balance, whichever is greater, will be _
added to delinquent amounts.

Bad Check Charge: *

A bad check charge of $15 per check will be paid on all checks returned from the
bank for insufficient funds.

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change

Date of Issue 5/ 23 / 20 Date Effective S/ /O / o0
Issued By: Gary W. Snadon, President 111 East Main, Branson, MO 65616
Name of Officer Title Address

Schedule E -5
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Service List for
Case No. SR-2000-595
May 1, 2000

Office of the Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Gary Snadon, President
Emerald Point Utility Co.
111 East Main

Branson, MO 65616



